

GARY HERBERT
Governor
SPENCER J. COX
Lieutenant Governor

## State of Utah Department of Commerce Division of Public Utilities

FRANCINE GIANI CHRIS PARKER

Executive Director Director, Division of Public Utilities

## MEMORANDUM

**To:** Public Service Commission

From: Division of Public Utilities

Chris Parker, Director

Bill Duncan, Telecommunications / Water Manager

Ron Slusher, Utility Technical Consultant

Date: June 25, 2019

**Re:** In the Matter of the Notification of Birch Communications, LLC Name Change to Fusion

Cloud Services, LLC, Docket No. 19-2600-01.

## **RECOMMENDATION** (Acknowledge):

The Division of Public Utilities ("Division") recommends that the Public Service Commission ("Commission") acknowledge the name change for Birch Communications, LLC to Fusion Cloud Services, LLC.

## **EXPLANATION:**

On or about June 24, 2019, Birch Communications, LLC filed a letter informing the Commission of the proposed name change to Fusion Cloud Services, LLC. The Division recommends the Commission acknowledge the name change.

cc: Carey Roesel, Consultant for Fusion Cloud Services, LLC Justin Jetter, Assistant Attorney General, State of Utah

Office of Consumer Services, State of Utah

